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Q1. Do you think the United States is on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
Af Hi i High school | S Bachelors' | Graduat: Whit Whit Ind
Total | M | F | 1829 | 30-44 | 4564 | 65+ | white r ispanic/ | her | High school | Some | Bachelors’ | Graduate | White | White |\ ) o find/ ) s w
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ Oth
Right track 24% | 24% | 25% | 30% 23% 22% | 25% 20% 27% 44% 20% 24% 19% 26% 32% 26% 17% 42% | 10% | 23% | 26% 33% 21% 19%
Wrong direction 62% | 63% | 61% | 56% 60% 69% | 61% 68% 53% 40% 63% 65% 64% 60% 56% 62% 72% 37% | 86% | 65% [ 61% 55% 66% 63%
Don't know/No opinion 14% | 14% | 14% | 14% 17% 9% 13% 12% 20% 17% 16% 11% 17% 14% 13% 12% 11% 21% 4% | 12% | 13% 11% 12% 18%
Q2. Thinking ahead to the November general election, are you almost certain that you will vote, very likely to vote, somewhat likely to vote, not very likely to vote, or not at all likely to vote?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
Af Hi i High school | S Bachelors' | Graduat. Whit Whit Ind
Total M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 | 65+ | White ’ lspa.mlc/ Other 'gh schoo ome achelors raduate N e N e Dem | Rep nd/ MwW NE S w
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ Oth
Almost certain 51% | 52% | 50% | 29% 49% 54% | 65% 55% 42% 34% 48% 42% 51% 57% 61% 62% 50% 52% | 48% | 53% | 47% 54% 53% 46%
Very likely 31% | 29% | 33% | 39% 31% 32% | 22% 31% 28% 44% 24% 33% 28% 30% 32% 30% 31% 32% | 35% | 28% [ 35% 25% 29% 37%
Somewhat likely 7% 8% | 7% 14% 10% 6% 3% 6% 10% 14% 7% 6% 12% 6% 3% 5% 6% 8% 8% 6% 6% 10% 8% 6%
Not very likely 3% 4% | 3% 9% 5% 1% 2% 3% 1% 4% 10% 6% 1% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 5% 3% 4% 2% 5%
Not at all likely 4% 4% | 4% 6% 6% 3% 1% 3% 13% 3% 8% 6% 4% 3% 1% 0% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4%
Already voted 1% 1% | 2% 1% 0% 1% 4% 2% 3% 0% 0% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 4% 1% 0% 3% 1% 2% 0%
Don't know/Refused 2% 2% | 1% 3% 0% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3%
Q3. If this year’s elections for Congress were held today, which party’s candidate would you be more likely to vote for in your district:
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
. Afr Hispanic/ High school [ Some | Bachelors' | Graduate | White White Ind/
Total M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 | 65+ | Whit Oth D R MW NE S w
ora e Amer/Black | Latino er or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ em P Oth
The Democratic ¢ lid 42% | 42% | 44% | 46% 43% 36% 47% 37% 73% 53% 39% 37% 38% 49% 53% 49% 30% 91% 1% | 38% | 38% 51% 40% 42%
The Republican candidate 43% | 46% | 42% | 33% 39% 54% | 45% 51% 14% 30% 41% 49% 44% 39% 35% 45% 56% 4% 93% | 39% [ 47% 36% 46% 41%
Don't know/Refused 15% | 13% | 15% | 21% 18% 10% 7% 12% 13% 17% 21% 14% 18% 12% 11% 6% 14% 5% 5% | 23% [ 15% 13% 14% 17%
Q4. (If Don't Know) If you had to decide today, would you lean toward:
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
. Afr Hispanic/ High school [ Some | Bachelors' | Graduate | White White Ind/
Total M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 | 65+ [ Whit Oth D R MW NE S w
ora e Amer/Black | Latino er or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ em P Oth
The Democratic candid 23% | 17% | 31% [ 50% 16% 23% 5% 22% 24% 34% 26% 31% 17% 30% 16% 23% 24% 46% | 13% | 32% | 22% 12% 35% 16%
The Republican candidate 21% | 18% | 25% | 6% 17% 42% | 32% 23% 47% 20% 7% 12% 28% 19% 22% 17% 23% 19% | 42% | 24% | 23% 23% 21% 17%
Don't know/Refused 56% | 65% | 45% | 45% 67% 34% | 63% 54% 29% 46% 67% 57% 55% 51% 62% 60% 53% 35% | 45% | 43% | 55% 64% 44% 67%
Q3 and Q4 Combined. (with Leaners) If you had to decide today, would you lean toward:
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
. Afr Hispanic/ High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate | White White Ind/
Total M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 | 65+ [ Whit Oth D R MW NE S w
ora e Amer/Black | Latino er or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ em P Oth
The Democratic candid 46% | 44% | 48% | 57% | 46% | 38% | 48% | 40% 76% 59% 44% 42% 41% 52% 55% 50% 33% 94% | 2% [46% | 41% | 52% | 45% | 45%
The Republican candidate 46% | 48% | 45% | 34% 42% 58% | 48% 54% 20% 33% 42% 50% 49% 42% 38% 46% 59% 5% 95% | 44% [ 50% 39% 49% 44%
Don't know/Refused 8% 8% | 7% 10% 12% 3% 5% 6% 4% 8% 14% 8% 10% 6% 7% 4% 7% 2% 2% | 10% | 8% 8% 6% 11%
Q5. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as president?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
Af Hi i High school | S Bachelors' | Graduat: Whit Whit Ind
Total | M | F | 1829 | 3044 | 4564 | 65+ | white r ispanic/ | ey | High school | Some | Bachelors’ | Graduate | White | White | [\ ) o find/ g s w
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ [ without BA+ Oth
Strongly approve 16% | 13% | 18% | 5% 11% 15% | 24% 14% 26% 13% 11% 10% 16% 20% 25% 21% 10% 38% 0% [11% | 14% 19% 17% 12%
Somewhat approve 22% | 22% | 22% | 36% 24% 20% 17% 19% 27% 35% 23% 21% 17% 25% 27% 23% 16% 37% 6% | 23% | 15% 25% 23% 23%
Somewhat disapprove 15% | 17% | 14% | 28% 25% 7% 9% 12% 20% 24% 25% 17% 16% 13% 12% 12% 12% 12% [ 10% | 22% | 18% 10% 11% 24%
Strongly disapprove 42% | 43% | 40% | 18% 33% 55% | 47% 50% 18% 21% 35% 45% 47% 37% 30% 38% 58% 8% 82% | 37% | 46% 38% 46% 34%
Don't know/Refused 6% 5% | 6% 14% 6% 3% 4% 5% 9% 7% 5% 7% 4% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 2% 7% 6% 7% 3% 7%
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Q6. Tell me whether you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of Donald Trump?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
Total | ™ £ | 1829 | 30-a2 | 4564 | 65+ | White Afr Hisp:jmic/ Other High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate \.Nhite ) White Dem | Rep Ind/ Mw NE s w
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ Oth
Very favorable 22% | 22% | 22% | 9% 19% 26% | 30% 26% 10% 13% 21% 32% 20% 16% 9% 14% 33% 4% 51% | 13% | 29% 14% 26% 17%
Somewhat favorable 20% | 21% | 18% | 21% 22% 21% 14% 21% 8% 24% 18% 17% 22% 21% 20% 23% 19% 4% 30% | 24% | 15% 22% 21% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% [ 15% | 7% 18% 11% 11% 4% 9% 15% 13% 13% 9% 15% 8% 10% 7% 11% 10% 6% | 15% | 10% 8% 9% 15%
Very unfavorable 42% | 38% | 46% | 44% 45% 37% | 48% 43% 57% 35% 41% 34% 38% 52% 57% 54% 35% 78% 9% | 42% | 43% 49% 37% 43%
Have not heard of 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don't know/Refused 5% 4% | 7% 8% 3% 4% 3% 2% 10% 13% 7% 8% 5% 3% 3% 1% 3% 4% 3% 6% 3% 6% 7% 5%
Q7. | know it's a very long way away, but in the 2024 pr ial primaries and caucuses do you think you will vote in the Republican primary or the Democratic primary, or are you unlikely to vote in a presidential primary or caucus?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
Total M E 18-29 | 3044 | as-6a | 65+ | White Afr Hisp?nic/ Other High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate YVhite ) White Dem | Rep Ind/ MW NE s w
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ Oth
Democratic primary 34% | 31% | 37% | 37% 36% 27% | 37% 28% 63% 41% 34% 25% 31% 43% 44% 40% 21% 84% 1% | 19% | 32% 38% 34% 31%
Republican primary 42% | 44% | 40% | 29% 36% 53% | 44% 50% 13% 26% 33% 44% 43% 41% 34% 44% 54% 3% 88% [ 39% | 44% 34% 44% 43%
Unlikely to vote in primary 13% [ 15% | 10% | 19% 15% 9% 10% 12% 14% 12% 19% 14% 13% 10% 15% 10% 13% 8% 2% | 26% | 13% 12% 12% 14%
Don't know/Refused 12% | 10% | 13% | 14% 13% 11% 10% 10% 10% 22% 15% 17% 13% 7% 8% 6% 12% 6% 10% | 16% | 12% 16% 11% 12%
Q8. If the Republican 2024 presidential primary were held today, who would you vote for if the candidates were:
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
. Afr Hispanic/ High school [ Some | Bachelors' | Graduate | White White Ind/
Total M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 | 65+ | White Amer/Black | Latino Other or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ Dem | Rep Oth mMw NE S w
Donald Trump 49% | 41% | 58% | 55% 47% 43% 58% 47% 63% 57% 61% 66% 42% 36% 26% 30% 56% 54% | 55% | 38% | 53% 41% 49% 49%
Ron DeSantis 26% | 31% | 21% | 23% 33% 30% 18% 27% 20% 25% 27% 11% 37% 31% 48% 39% 21% 17% | 25% | 29% | 24% 33% 28% 22%
Mike Pence 6% 8% | 4% 7% 6% 4% 7% 6% 0% 0% 2% 6% 5% 10% 2% 7% 6% 17% 4% 8% 7% 5% 2% 12%
Ted Cruz 4% 3% | 4% 5% 3% 6% 1% 3% 6% 11% 0% 4% 2% 5% 4% 5% 2% 0% 3% 5% 3% 1% 5% 3%
Nikki Haley 3% 6% | 1% 4% 6% 2% 4% 3% 11% 5% 0% 1% 4% 7% 6% 8% 1% 0% 2% 8% 2% 5% 3% 5%
Mike Pompeo 2% 2% | 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 0% 0% 0% 3% 2% 1% 5% 2% 3% 0% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3%
Someone else 2% 1% | 2% 0% 0% 3% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 0% 3% 0%
Don't know/Refused 8% 9% | 7% 3% 4% 11% 8% 8% 0% 1% 10% 7% 8% 8% 10% 8% 8% 12% 8% 8% 8% 11% 8% 6%
Q9. Now thinking about the 2024 general election... If the 2024 presidential election were held today, who would you vote for if the candidates were:
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
Total M £ 18-29 | 30-44 | a5-6a | 65+ | White Afr Hispa.mic/ Other High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate \.Nhite ) White Dem | Rep Ind/ MW NE s w
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ Oth
Joe Biden, the Democrat 42% | 39% | 46% | 53% 39% 37% | 47% 39% 63% 53% 37% 37% 35% 50% 58% 50% 31% 87% 4% | 39% | 37% 51% 38% 46%
Donald Trump, the Republican 43% | 46% | 40% | 32% 40% 52% | 44% 49% 18% 33% 38% 51% 44% 39% 25% 37% 56% 7% 87% | 37% | 46% 36% 47% 39%
Another did 5% 6% | 3% 5% 6% 4% 3% 4% 5% 5% 9% 3% 8% 4% 6% 4% 4% 2% 3% 8% 7% 6% 4% 4%
Not going to vote/wouldn't vote if those are the choices 6% 6% | 5% 2% 10% 4% 4% 4% 8% 7% 13% 4% 8% 5% 7% 5% 4% 2% 4% 8% 5% 3% 5% 9%
Don't know/No opinion 4% 3% | 5% 7% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 8% 4% 4% 5% 2%
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Q10. What do you think is the MOST important problem facing the country today?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
Total | ™ £ | 1829 | 30-a2 | 4564 | 65+ | White Afr Hisp:jmic/ Other High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate Y\Ihite ) White Dem | Rep Ind/ Mw NE s w
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ Oth
The economy (including jobs, stock market) 26% | 31% | 21% | 27% 22% 32% | 22% 26% 21% 34% 18% 28% 27% 24% 20% 22% 28% 18% | 35% | 24% | 21% 27% 26% 28%
Inflation or the cost of living 19% | 20% | 18% | 18% 26% 16% 16% 19% 21% 15% 25% 23% 19% 12% 19% 15% 22% 19% [ 25% | 15% | 18% 19% 21% 16%
Abortion 4% 1% | 8% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3% 5% 5% 10% 3% 6% 3% 7% 3% 2% 7% 2% 5% 6% 4% 2% 7%
Immigration 5% 3% | 7% 3% 2% 4% 11% 6% 1% 4% 2% 8% 4% 4% 2% 4% 8% 1% 12% | 3% 7% 3% 5% 5%
Crime 3% 1% | 4% 1% 0% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 4% 2% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3%
Gun policies 2% 1% | 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 0% 8% 6% 1% 4% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 3% 2%
Healthcare 1% 1% | 2% 1% 3% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1%
Education 1% 1% | 1% 3% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Foreign policy 1% 2% | 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0%
Russia / War in Ukraine 2% 3% | 2% 3% 1% 0% 5% 2% 2% 3% 0% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2%
China 0% 0% | 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Climate Change 3% 3% | 3% 7% 9% 1% 0% 4% 1% 2% 6% 4% 1% 4% 6% 5% 3% 4% 0% 5% 2% 3% 2% 6%
Coronavirus 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
The state of Democracy 7% 8% | 5% 6% 5% 8% 7% 8% 1% 5% 7% 3% 8% 8% 13% 12% 6% 9% 4% 8% 6% 8% 6% 7%
Election integrity 1% 0% | 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Equality/| lity 1% 1% | 1% 1% 4% 0% 0% 1% 3% 2% 0% 0% 0% 5% 1% 3% 0% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 2% 0%
Polarization/Division 4% 5% | 3% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 6% 3% 4% 6% 5% 6% 2% 4% 3% 5% 6% 4% 3% 4%
Racism/Racial Issues 2% 2% | 2% 5% 3% 2% 1% 1% 8% 5% 0% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 0% 3% 0% 3% 4% 1%
Trump/Republicans 3% 3% | 3% 0% 2% 3% 5% 3% 4% 0% 0% 1% 2% 5% 4% 6% 2% 6% 0% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1%
Biden/Biden administration/Democrats 2% 3% | 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 0% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 4% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2%
Other 9% 8% | 10% 9% 7% 11% 6% 10% 4% 8% 11% 10% 8% 11% 8% 11% 9% 6% 6% | 13% [ 11% 8% 6% 13%
Refused 4% 2% | 5% 1% 2% 4% 5% 3% 9% 3% 7% 5% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3% 2%
Q11. Thinking about people you meet, do you think other people’s political views...
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
Total M £ 18-29 | 3044 | a5-6a | 65+ | White Afr Hispa.mic/ Other High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate \.Nhite ) White Dem | Rep Ind/ MW NE s w
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ Oth
Tell you a lot about whether someone is a good person 14% | 12% | 15% | 16% 11% 13% | 18% 13% 18% 11% 18% 14% 17% 11% 15% 9% 15% 19% | 14% | 8% | 13% 14% 13% 16%
Tell you a little about whether someone is a good person 34% | 34% | 34% | 50% 31% 32% | 30% 36% 34% 34% 26% 32% 29% 44% 31% 43% 32% 35% | 33% | 36% | 31% 34% 34% | 36%
Don't tell you anything about whether someone is a good person| 40% | 43% | 38% | 30% 53% 42% | 33% 40% 39% 39% 46% 37% 2% 41% 47% 43% 37% 36% | 38% | 47% | 42% 41% 41% | 37%
Don't know/Refused 12% | 11% | 13% | 4% 5% 13% 19% 12% 9% 16% 9% 18% 12% 5% 7% 5% 16% 10% [ 14% | 10% | 14% 11% 12% 12%
Q12. Have you had any disagr recently with family or friends over political issues that hurt your relationship?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
Total M £ 18-29 | 30-44 | a5-6a | 65+ | White Afr Hispa.mic/ Other High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate \.Nhite ) White Dem | Rep Ind/ MW NE s w
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ Oth
Yes 19% | 16% | 21% | 15% 21% 20% 15% 20% 7% 20% 15% 18% 16% 22% 22% 24% 19% 20% | 14% | 21% | 19% 18% 21% 16%
No 81% | 84% | 78% | 82% 79% 79% | 85% 79% 92% 80% 85% 81% 84% 78% 78% 76% 80% 80% | 86% | 77% | 81% 81% 78% 84%
Don't know/Refused 1% 0% | 1% 3% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0%
Q13. Which comes closest to your views, even if neither is exactly right?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
Total M £ | 1820 | 3024 | 45-64 | 65+ | White Afr Hisp:jmic/ Other High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate \.Nhite ] White pem | Rep Ind/ MW NE s W
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ Oth
The government mainly works to benefit ordinary people 22% | 21% | 23% | 19% 23% 21% | 26% 22% 20% 19% 28% 19% 19% 29% 26% 29% 18% 30% | 21% | 16% [ 20% 25% 24% 19%
The government mainly works to benefit powerful elites 68% | 70% | 65% | 77% 67% 71% | 59% 68% 65% 73% 60% 72% 70% 62% 59% 61% 73% 58% | 74% | 71% | 74% 58% 67% | 73%
Don't know/Refused 10% 9% | 11% | 4% 10% 8% 15% 10% 14% 7% 12% 9% 11% 8% 15% 10% 9% 12% 4% | 12% | 6% 17% 10% 8%

US1022RV Crosstabs Page 3



New York Times/Siena College Poll Conducted by the Siena College Research Institute

October 9 - 12, 2022
792 United States Registered Voters

MOE +/- 4.0%

Q14. Which comes closest to your views, even if neither is exactly right?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
Afi Hispanic High school [ Some | Bachelors' | Graduate | White White Ind
Total | M | F | 1829 | 30-44 | 45-64 | 65+ | White r ispanic/ | o per | HiE u el o Dem | Rep /1 mw | ne s w
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ Oth
Presidents should do what they think is best, even if that might
raer uadow Y thinicis best, evenl '8 34% | 29% | 38% | 53% | 37% | 28% | 25% | 29% 45% 52% 26% 35% 35% 27% 35% 25% 32% 37% | 37% | 27% | 37% | 36% | 33% | 30%
go outside of existing rules
Presidents should follow existing rules, even if that prevents
. L 57% | 61% | 53% | 44% 52% 65% | 61% 63% 41% 40% 60% 54% 54% 66% 58% 67% 60% 56% | 56% | 63% | 57% 52% 56% 62%
them from doing what they think is best
Don't know/Refused 10% | 10% | 9% 3% 12% 7% 14% 8% 14% 8% 14% 10% 11% 7% 8% 8% 8% 7% 8% |10% | 6% 12% 11% 8%
Q15. Do you think America's political system can still address the nation's problems?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
Af Hi i High school | S Bachelors' | Graduat. Whit Whit Ind
Total M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 | 65+ | White ’ |spa.1n|c/ Other 'gh schoo ome achelors raduate N e N e Dem | Rep nd/ MwW NE S w
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ Oth
Can still address the nation's problems 43% | 42% | 44% | 35% 44% | 47% | 43% 44% 39% 41% 42% 37% 43% 50% 52% 53% 38% 41% | 48% [ 41% | 39% | 43% | 46% | 42%
Too divided politically to solve its problems 50% | 52% | 47% | 56% 52% 47% | 47% 49% 54% 50% 53% 53% 51% 45% 45% 43% 53% 48% | 47% | 55% | 55% 50% 46% 49%
Don't know/Refused 7% 5% | 9% 9% 5% 6% 10% 7% 7% 9% 5% 10% 6% 5% 3% 4% 9% 10% 5% 5% 6% 7% 8% 8%
Q16. Which comes closest to your views, even if neither is exactly right?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
. Afr Hispanic/ High school [ Some | Bachelors' | Graduate | White White Ind/
Total M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 | 65+ | White Other Dem | Re MW NE S w
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ P Oth
American democracy is currently under threat 71% | 67% | 76% | 56% 69% 73% 79% 77% 62% 65% 55% 68% 69% 78% 73% 80% 75% 74% | 72% | 72% | 76% 69% 71% 69%
American democracy is not currently under threat 21% | 25% | 17% | 35% 23% 21% | 12% 18% 24% 27% 28% 21% 24% 19% 19% 17% 19% 21% | 23% | 21% | 16% 25% 22% | 20%
Don't know/Refused 8% 7% | 8% 9% 8% 6% 8% 5% 14% 8% 18% 12% 7% 3% 8% 4% 6% 5% 6% 7% 8% 6% 7% 11%
Q17. (If democracy is under threat) What one or two words do you think izes the current threat to democracy?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
. Afr Hispanic/ High school [ Some | Bachelors' | Graduate | White White Ind/
Total M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 | 65+ | White Other Dem | Re MW NE S w
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ P Oth
Th i - ifi
e government/government corruption/non-specific 14% | 14% | 13% | 17% | 14% | 14% | 11% | 13% 1% 18% | 20% 10% 15% 15% 15% 15% 12% 8% | 15% | 19% | 18% | 11% | 14% | 10%
politicians/leaders
Republicans (include non-Trump named Republican leaders like
McpcMne") ( P P 2% | 3% | 5% | 1% | s% | 5% | 5% | s% 0% 1% 0% 1% 8% 6% 3% 7% 4% 1% | 0% | 2% | 7% | 7% | 2% | 3%
Democrats (include non-Biden named Democratic leaders like
Pelosi) ( 6% 5% | 6% 2% 4% 9% 5% 7% 0% 2% 5% 8% 5% 3% 3% 4% 9% 0% 16% | 2% 8% 4% 6% 4%
Donald Trump 8% 10% | 8% 2% 6% 7% 16% 10% 6% 8% 0% 11% 3% 11% 8% 11% 9% 15% 2% 9% 13% 10% 6% 6%
Joe Biden 5% 4% | 6% 0% 6% 4% 9% 6% 0% 2% 4% 8% 6% 2% 2% 2% 9% 1% 8% 6% 2% 3% 6% 9%
Socialism/c 3% 3% | 2% 0% 2% 3% 3% 3% 0% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 0% 5% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2%
Nationalism/white nationalism/right wing extremism 5% 6% | 4% 8% 8% 2% 3% 5% 11% 6% 0% 2% 6% 7% 7% 7% 3% 9% 0% 4% 0% 9% 5% 5%
Authoritarianism 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Violence/political extremism 3% 3% | 4% 1% 4% 1% 6% 3% 5% 5% 0% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 0% 5% 2% 4% 4% 3%
PC culture/woke issues/cancel culture 2% 1% | 3% 2% 2% 4% 0% 3% 0% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 5% 4% 2% 0% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 0%
Voter fraud/voting issues 3% 4% | 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 0% 4% 1% 1% 6% 4% 6% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4%
Misinformation/conspiracies/election denial 3% 3% | 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 6% 2% 2% 3% 6% 4% 2% 4% 1% 4% 0% 4% 3% 3%
Societal divisions/political divisions/polarization 8% 9% | 8% 12% 6% 12% 5% 8% 16% 9% 4% 7% 8% 10% 9% 9% 7% 11% 7% 7% 8% 8% 8% 9%
The media 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Social media 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Immigration/border control 1% 1% | 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Abortion 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
The economy/inflation 3% 4% | 3% 5% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 6% 7% 4% 4% 1% 4% 1% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 6%
Other, specify 24% | 24% | 24% | 32% 23% 23% | 21% 21% 31% 27% 39% 25% 26% 18% 27% 20% 21% 26% | 22% | 21% | 24% 20% 26% 24%
Don't know/Refused 8% 7% | 9% 12% 9% 6% 7% 7% 12% 11% 5% 12% 7% 6% 2% 4% 9% 5% 13% | 7% 8% 5% 7% 11%
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Q18. Which comes closest to your views, even if neither is exactly right?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
Af Hi i High school | S Bachelors' | Graduat: Whit Whit Ind
Total | M | F | 1829 | 30-44 | 4564 | 65+ | white r ispanic/ | her | High school | Some | Bachelors’ | Graduate | White | White |\ ) o find/ ) s w
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ Oth
We will need to go outside the law to fix our democracy 17% | 14% | 19% | 39% 19% 15% 7% 11% 47% 32% 21% 19% 20% 13% 15% 9% 12% 18% | 11% | 19% | 16% 15% 17% 18%
We can fix our democracy within our laws and institutions 81% | 85% | 77% | 61% 77% 82% | 92% 86% 50% 64% 79% 78% 76% 86% 85% 90% 83% 81% | 86% | 77% | 81% 83% 80% | 78%
Don't know/Refused 3% 1% | 4% 0% 3% 3% 1% 3% 3% 4% 0% 4% 4% 1% 0% 0% 4% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4%
Q19. (If outside the law to fix democracy) How do you think we will need to go outside the law to fix our democracy?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
Af Hi i High school | S Bachelors' | Graduat. Whit Whit Ind
Total M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 | 65+ | White ’ |spa:n|c/ Other 'gh schoo ome achelors raduate N e N e Dem | Rep nd/ MwW NE S w
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ Oth
Take up arms/violence/civil war 11% 9% | 10% [ 11% 8% 3% 7% 12% 0% 15% 23% 12% 15% 9% 0% 8% 14% 12% 8% | 10% | 28% 19% 1% 4%
Improve laws/processes/general fix within the system 37% | 33% | 39% | 49% 25% 39% | 36% 25% 56% 42% 32% 26% 39% 41% 61% 41% 16% 47% | 35% | 29% | 33% 28% 35% | 50%
New leadership 14% [ 19% | 11% [ 18% 0% 25% 18% 23% 9% 0% 18% 15% 21% 6% 4% 8% 31% 3% 19% | 16% | 25% 0% 21% 5%
Protest 5% 8% | 3% 0% 19% 0% 0% 5% 7% 3% 0% 0% 5% 16% 0% 15% 0% 2% 0% |11% | 0% 14% 7% 0%
Other, specify 18% [21% | 18% [ 15% 17% 15% | 38% 14% 23% 29% 0% 32% 6% 12% 19% 12% 16% 24% | 13% | 20% [ 11% 23% 23% 15%
Refused 15% [ 10% | 19% | 7% 30% 19% 0% 20% 4% 10% 28% 15% 13% 16% 16% 15% 23% 12% | 26% | 14% | 3% 15% 13% 25%
Q20KEY. Do you think each of the following is a major threat, minor threat or not a threat to democracy? (ROTATE Q20-Q29)
Q20. Do you think each of the following is a major threat, minor threat or not a threat to democracy? blican
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
. Afr Hispanic/ High school [ Some | Bachelors' | Graduate | White White Ind/
Total M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 | 65+ | Whit Oth D R MW NE S w
ora e Amer/Black | Latino er or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ em P Oth
Major threat to democracy 28% | 27% | 29% | 28% 32% 22% 33% 26% 55% 30% 27% 22% 23% 35% 39% 35% 19% 57% 5% | 23% | 27% 33% 26% 28%
Minor threat to democracy 39% | 38% | 41% | 59% 37% 41% | 31% 39% 29% 50% 41% 42% 44% 34% 35% 36% 42% 34% | 40% | 44% | 40% 43% 35% 42%
Not a threat to democracy 29% | 31% | 28% | 13% 29% 34% 32% 31% 14% 20% 33% 34% 29% 27% 25% 26% 35% 5% 53% | 31% | 33% 21% 33% 28%
Don't know/Refused 3% 4% | 2% 0% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2% 0% 0% 2% 4% 4% 1% 4% 4% 4% 2% 1% 0% 3% 5% 2%
Q21. Do you think each of the following is a major threat, minor threat or not a threat to democracy? Democrats
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
Af Hi i High school | S Bachelors' | Graduat: Whit Whit Ind
Total | M | F | 1829 | 30-44 | 4564 | 65+ | white r ispanic/ | o, | Highschool | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate | White | White | 1 o i Ind/ || s w
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ Oth
Major threat to democracy 33% | 30% | 36% | 12% 23% 41% | 41% 37% 8% 28% 32% 43% 34% 21% 27% 24% 46% 5% 66% | 29% | 35% 28% 35% 32%
Minor threat to democracy 30% | 35% | 26% | 61% 41% 24% 17% 25% 51% 47% 41% 28% 31% 35% 29% 31% 21% 31% | 27% | 33% | 30% 23% 29% 39%
Not a threat to democracy 34% | 33% | 35% | 27% 33% 33% | 39% 35% 40% 25% 22% 25% 31% 42% 44% 44% 29% 61% 6% | 35% | 31% 48% 31% 27%
Don't know/Refused 3% 2% | 3% 0% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 5% 4% 4% 1% 0% 1% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2%
Q22. Do you think each of the following is a major threat, minor threat or not a threat to democracy? Donald Trump
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
. Afr Hispanic/ High school [ Some | Bachelors' | Graduate | White White Ind/
Total M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 | 65+ [ Whit Oth D R MW NE S w
ora e Amer/Black | Latino er or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ em P Oth
Major threat to democracy 45% | 44% | 46% | 36% 52% 41% | 48% 43% 66% 42% 46% 32% 45% 54% 61% 57% 33% 84% 7% | 44% | 42% 54% 41% | 46%
Minor threat to democracy 22% | 24% | 20% | 48% 23% 20% 12% 19% 21% 38% 32% 28% 21% 18% 18% 18% 21% 12% | 27% | 26% | 22% 16% 21% 29%
Not a threat to democracy 31% | 31% | 32% | 15% 23% 37% | 40% 36% 13% 18% 22% 39% 30% 28% 21% 25% 43% 4% 65% | 28% | 36% 26% 36% 25%
Don't know/Refused 2% 1% | 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 3% 0% 0% 0% 3% 1% 1% 1% 0% 4% 2% 0%
Q23. Do you think each of the following is a major threat, minor threat or not a threat to democracy? Joe Biden
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
Af Hi i High school | S Bachelors' | Graduat: Whit Whit Ind
Total | M | F | 1829 | 30-44 | 4564 | 65+ | white r ispanic/ | iher | High school | Some | Bachelors’ | Graduate | White | White |\ ) o ind/) | s w
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ Oth
Major threat to democracy 38% | 35% | 41% | 14% 31% 51% | 43% 44% 17% 16% 41% 49% 40% 28% 25% 27% 56% 5% 78% | 33% | 38% 34% 42% 36%
Minor threat to democracy 22% | 24% | 20% | 51% 24% 17% 11% 16% 34% 49% 24% 20% 28% 21% 21% 20% 14% 24% | 12% | 30% [ 21% 15% 22% 31%
Not a threat to democracy 37% | 40% | 35% | 30% 44% 31% | 42% 37% 48% 28% 35% 26% 29% 49% 54% 51% 27% 68% 7% | 37% | 37% 48% 32% 34%
Don't know/Refused 3% 1% | 4% 5% 1% 2% 4% 3% 0% 7% 0% 5% 3% 2% 0% 1% 4% 3% 3% 0% 4% 3% 4% 0%
US1022RV Crosstabs Page 5



New York Times/Siena College Poll Conducted by the Siena College Research Institute

October 9 - 12, 2022
792 United States Registered Voters
MOE +/- 4.0%

Q24. Do you think each of the following is a major threat, minor threat or not a threat to democracy? The federal government
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
Af Hi i High school | S Bachelors' | Graduat: Whit Whit Ind
Total | M | F | 1829 | 30-44 | 4564 | 65+ | white r ispanic/ | her | High school | Some | Bachelors’ | Graduate | White | White |\ ) o find/ ) s w
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ Oth
Major threat to democracy 33% | 27% | 37% | 35% 22% 36% | 37% 34% 39% 24% 39% 40% 42% 18% 21% 17% 45% 14% | 50% | 34% | 41% 25% 34% 31%
Minor threat to democracy 33% | 34% | 33% | 38% 42% 34% | 25% 30% 33% 50% 31% 30% 35% 36% 33% 33% 28% 40% | 30% | 32% | 31% 31% 32% 40%
Not a threat to democracy 30% | 34% | 26% | 27% 33% 26% | 31% 31% 27% 25% 29% 25% 19% 39% 45% 45% 22% 42% | 16% | 32% | 24% 41% 28% 28%
Don't know/Refused 4% 5% | 4% 0% 2% 4% 6% 5% 1% 1% 1% 4% 4% 6% 1% 5% 5% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 6% 2%
Q25. Do you think each of the following is a major threat, minor threat or not a threat to democracy? The Supreme Court
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
Af Hi i High school | S Bachelors' | Graduat: Whit Whit Ind
Total | M | F | 1829 | 3044 | 4564 | 65+ | white r ispanic/ | 1o, | Highschool | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate | White | White | 1 o i Ind/ || s w
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ [ without BA+ Oth
Major threat to democracy 27% | 25% | 29% | 38% 32% 21% | 26% 23% 47% 37% 28% 24% 29% 28% 30% 25% 21% 48% 9% | 23% | 33% 24% 23% 31%
Minor threat to democracy 34% | 35% | 34% | 32% 40% 38% | 31% 37% 26% 26% 41% 28% 39% 38% 37% 39% 36% 32% | 31% | 39% [ 33% 31% 38% 33%
Not a threat to democracy 36% | 38% | 33% | 30% 26% 37% | 40% 38% 19% 35% 30% 44% 26% 33% 32% 35% 39% 18% | 54% | 37% | 33% 44% 33% 34%
Don't know/Refused 3% 2% | 4% 0% 2% 5% 3% 3% 8% 2% 1% 3% 5% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 5% 1% 1% 2% 6% 2%
Q26. Do you think each of the following is a major threat, minor threat or not a threat to democracy? The Electoral College
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
. Afr Hispanic/ High school [ Some | Bachelors' | Graduate | White White Ind/
Total M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 | 65+ | Whit Oth D R MW NE S w
ora e Amer/Black | Latino er or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ em P Oth
Major threat to democracy 27% | 22% | 32% | 39% 30% 23% 24% 24% 59% 38% 21% 24% 35% 25% 25% 22% 25% 42% | 15% | 25% | 26% 29% 26% 30%
Minor threat to democracy 35% | 36% | 34% | 27% 40% 36% | 36% 37% 23% 27% 53% 38% 31% 34% 40% 38% 36% 36% | 30% | 40% | 37% 34% 34% 37%
Not a threat to democracy 34% | 40% | 29% | 32% 27% 36% 35% 35% 18% 31% 26% 32% 31% 39% 33% 37% 34% 18% | 50% | 34% | 36% 31% 35% 32%
Don't know/Refused 4% 3% | 5% 2% 2% 5% 6% 5% 0% 4% 0% 6% 2% 2% 3% 3% 6% 4% 6% 2% 1% 7% 5% 1%
Q27. Do you think each of the following is a major threat, minor threat or not a threat to democracy? The mainstream media
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
Af Hi i High school | S Bachelors' | Graduat: Whit Whit Ind
Total | M | F | 1829 | 30-44 | 4564 | 65+ | white r ispanic/ | o, | Highschool | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate | White | White | 1 o i Ind/ || s w
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ Oth
Major threat to democracy 59% | 59% | 58% | 58% 53% 66% | 54% 57% 56% 66% 63% 63% 69% 51% 41% 44% 66% 38% | 80% | 55% | 61% 51% 61% 59%
Minor threat to democracy 25% | 24% | 26% | 34% 33% 16% | 25% 25% 29% 22% 25% 24% 19% 28% 33% 30% 23% 32% | 15% | 29% | 27% 24% 24% 25%
Not a threat to democracy 15% | 15% | 15% | 8% 13% 15% 19% 15% 14% 10% 13% 10% 10% 20% 26% 25% 9% 29% 3% | 14% | 11% 24% 13% 13%
Don't know/Refused 2% 2% | 2% 0% 1% 3% 2% 2% 0% 2% 0% 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Q28. Do you think each of the following is a major threat, minor threat or not a threat to democracy? Electronic Voting Machines
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
. Afr Hispanic/ High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate | White White Ind/
Total M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 | 65+ [ Whit Oth D R MW NE S w
ora e Amer/Black | Latino er or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ em P Oth
Major threat to democracy 20% | 21% | 20% [ 19% 17% 24% 19% 22% 9% 16% 30% 24% 24% 16% 12% 13% 27% 11% | 32% | 18% | 28% 24% 16% 16%
Minor threat to democracy 29% | 30% | 29% | 41% 29% 28% | 26% 29% 33% 32% 31% 34% 27% 28% 21% 26% 30% 24% | 37% | 27% | 29% 17% 32% 37%
Not a threat to democracy 46% | 46% | 47% | 39% 51% 44% | 48% 46% 58% 46% 34% 34% 47% 52% 68% 59% 37% 60% | 29% | 51% [ 35% 55% 49% 45%
Don't know/Refused 4% 3% | 5% 1% 2% 4% 6% 4% 0% 6% 5% 7% 2% 4% 0% 2% 5% 4% 2% 4% 8% 4% 3% 2%
Q29. Do you think each of the following is a major threat, minor threat or not a threat to democracy? Voting by mail
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
Af Hi i High school | S Bachelors' | Graduat: Whit Whit Ind
Total | M | F | 1829 | 30-44 | 4564 | 65+ | white r ispanic/ | iher | High school | Some | Bachelors’ | Graduate | White | = White |\ o ind/ )| s w
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ Oth
Major threat to democracy 33% | 31% | 34% | 20% 27% 43% | 29% 33% 30% 24% 47% 41% 32% 22% 26% 23% 39% 12% | 55% | 30% | 33% 35% 39% 20%
Minor threat to democracy 21% | 21% | 22% | 39% 21% 18% 19% 19% 16% 38% 20% 27% 22% 20% 11% 15% 23% 15% | 27% | 23% | 26% 11% 20% 30%
Not a threat to democracy 45% | 48% | 43% | 40% 52% 38% | 51% 47% 54% 37% 31% 31% 44% 57% 63% 62% 37% 72% | 18% | 46% | 41% 54% 40% 51%
Don't know/Refused 1% 0% | 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0%
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Q30. How much do you trust that the results of the 2022 midterm elections will be accurate?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
Total | ™ £ | 1829 | 30-a2 | 4564 | 65+ | White Afr Hisp:jmic/ Other High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate Y\Ihite ) White Dem | Rep Ind/ Mw NE s w
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ Oth
A great deal 35% | 36% | 35% | 33% 42% 34% | 34% 37% 32% 27% 39% 29% 32% 41% 48% 46% 31% 54% | 16% | 38% | 36% 36% 35% 33%
A fair amount 34% | 35% | 34% | 44% 29% 33% | 34% 33% 25% 54% 21% 36% 33% 35% 31% 35% 33% 30% | 41% | 34% | 32% 31% 33% 40%
Not too much 18% | 15% | 20% [ 16% 19% 19% 18% 18% 24% 11% 25% 20% 21% 13% 14% 13% 21% 9% 28% | 17% | 21% 20% 16% 16%
Not at all 10% | 11% | 9% 7% 10% 10% 9% 10% 13% 5% 12% 12% 12% 7% 4% 4% 13% 4% 13% | 8% 10% 9% 11% 9%
Don't know/Refused 3% 4% | 3% 0% 1% 3% 5% 2% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 5% 2%
Q31. When it comes to elections in the United States, what concerns you more?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
Total M £ | 1820 | 3022 | 45-62 | 65+ | White Afr Hispa.mic/ Other High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate Yvhite ] White pem | Rep Ind/ MW NE s w
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ Oth
That some people will cast votes illegally 46% | 47% | 45% | 32% 42% 52% | 53% 52% 28% 31% 43% 52% 45% 42% 37% 43% 59% 18% | 82% | 39% | 45% | 46% | 47% | 46%
That some eligible voters won't have a fair chance to vote 48% | 45% | 51% | 65% 52% 41% | 41% 43% 64% 64% 48% 41% 48% 55% 58% 55% 36% 76% | 15% | 53% | 47% 50% 47% | 49%
Don't know/Refused 6% 8% | 4% 3% 6% 7% 6% 5% 8% 5% 9% 7% 7% 4% 4% 2% 6% 5% 3% 8% 8% 4% 6% 5%
Q32. Which candidate do you think was the legitimate winner of the 2020 presidential election?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
. Afr Hispanic/ High school [ Some | Bachelors' | Graduate | White White Ind/
Total M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 | 65+ | White Amer/Black | Latino Other or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ Dem | Rep Oth mMw NE S w
Joe Biden 63% | 64% | 62% | 77% 68% 56% 59% 60% 81% 76% 56% 54% 63% 70% 76% 72% 51% 95% | 31% | 66% | 62% 71% 58% 66%
Donald Trump 29% | 27% | 30% | 17% 23% 37% | 32% 33% 13% 18% 32% 38% 31% 19% 16% 19% 42% 2% 62% | 22% | 29% 23% 32% 28%
Don't know/Refused 8% 8% | 8% 6% 10% 7% 9% 8% 6% 6% 12% 8% 7% 10% 8% 9% 6% 3% 8% | 12% 9% 6% 11% 6%
Q33KEY. Thinking about a candidate for political office who you agree with on most positions, how comfortable would you be voting for that candidate if they say they think the 2020 election was stolen? (ROTATE Q33-34)
Q33. Thinking about a candidate for political office who you agree with on most positions, how comfortable would you be voting for that candidate if ...
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
Total M £ 18-29 | 3044 | a5-6a | 65+ | White Afr Hispa.mic/ Other High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate \.Nhite ) White Dem | Rep Ind/ MW NE s w
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ Oth
Very comfortable 18% | 16% | 20% | 7% 12% 24% | 24% 21% 14% 7% 16% 20% 18% 17% 15% 16% 24% 4% 36% | 16% | 19% 12% 21% 18%
Somewhat comfortable 21% | 25% | 18% [ 22% 25% 24% 16% 25% 8% 13% 20% 21% 23% 20% 20% 21% 27% 8% 35% | 22% | 24% 25% 18% 19%
Not too comfortable 14% | 16% | 13% | 33% 14% 10% 10% 12% 16% 25% 17% 17% 14% 12% 12% 12% 12% 13% [ 13% | 17% | 14% 10% 16% 17%
Not at all comfortable 40% | 39% | 42% | 34% 46% 36% | 42% 38% 57% 44% 43% 32% 39% 48% 52% 49% 31% 70% | 10% | 42% | 35% 44% 39% 43%
Don't know/Refused 6% 5% | 7% 4% 3% 6% 8% 4% 5% 10% 5% 9% 6% 4% 1% 2% 6% 5% 6% 3% 8% 9% 6% 3%
Q34. Thinking about a candidate for political office who you agree with on most positions, how comfortable would you be voting for that candidate if they say they think Joe Biden was the legitimate winner of the 2020 election?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
Total M £ 18-29 | 30-44 | a5-6a | 65+ | White Afr Hispa.mic/ Other High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate \.Nhite ) White Dem | Rep Ind/ MW NE s w
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ Oth
Very comfortable 46% | 48% | 45% | 39% 55% 44% | 47% 46% 67% 42% 37% 33% 45% 58% 63% 61% 36% 79% | 15% | 46% | 43% 52% 44% 46%
Somewhat comfortable 22% | 22% | 21% | 34% 25% 20% 14% 20% 14% 31% 27% 25% 21% 20% 19% 19% 21% 13% | 26% | 26% | 23% 25% 20% 20%
Not too comfortable 9% 9% | 10% | 18% 5% 10% 9% 8% 7% 13% 14% 11% 11% 9% 2% 6% 10% 1% 17% | 10% | 12% 5% 8% 12%
Not at all comfortable 18% [ 17% | 19% | 5% 11% 23% | 25% 20% 10% 11% 18% 25% 17% 11% 11% 10% 27% 4% 37% | 12% | 19% 12% 21% 17%
Don't know/Refused 5% 4% | 6% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 2% 3% 4% 6% 6% 2% 5% 3% 5% 2% 4% 5% 3% 5% 7% 6%
Q35. Do you personally find the QAnon theories or 1t bel ble or not believable, or do you not know enough to say?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
Total M £ | 1820 | 3024 | 45-64 | 65+ | White Afr Hisp:jmic/ Other High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate \.Nhite ] White pem | Rep Ind/ MW NE s W
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ Oth
Believable 4% 4% | 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 8% 5% 7% 3% 7% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4%
Not believable 37% | 39% | 34% | 39% 44% 37% | 31% 41% 29% 24% 29% 22% 34% 50% 59% 58% 30% 52% | 18% | 42% | 36% 44% 33% 37%
Don't know enough to say 56% | 53% | 58% | 56% 50% 56% | 58% 52% 61% 65% 64% 70% 56% 44% 35% 37% 62% 42% | 73% | 52% | 56% 50% 60% 54%
Don't know/Refused 4% 4% | 3% 1% 1% 3% 6% 3% 2% 6% 0% 5% 4% 2% 0% 1% 5% 2% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5%
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Q36. Have you ever heard of the movie "2000 Mules""?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
Total | ™ £ | 1829 | 30-a2 | 4564 | 65+ | White Afr Hisp:jmic/ Other High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate \.Nhite ) White Dem | Rep Ind/ Mw NE s w
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ Oth
Heard a lot 9% 12% | 7% 1% 10% 14% 8% 10% 3% 4% 8% 8% 10% 11% 8% 11% 10% 4% 14% | 10% | 16% 6% 8% 8%
Heard a little 17% [ 19% | 14% | 10% 15% 23% 17% 19% 14% 10% 11% 15% 14% 22% 16% 22% 17% 15% [ 18% | 19% | 16% 17% 16% 17%
Have not heard of this 72% | 67% | 76% | 88% 75% 61% | 74% 69% 80% 83% 81% 74% 74% 66% 75% 67% 70% 79% | 66% | 69% | 66% 74% 74% 73%
Don't know/Refused 2% 2% | 3% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3%
Q37. (If heard of 2000 Mules) Do you personally think the findings in **2000 Mules”” are believable or not believable, or do you not know enough to say?
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
Total M E 18-29 | 3044 | 4564 | 65+ | White Afr Hisp?nic/ Other High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate YVhite ) White Dem | Rep Ind/ MW NE s w
Amer/Black | Latino or less college degree degree | with BA+ [ without BA+ Oth
Believable 34% | 38% | 28% | 10% 28% 38% | 36% 37% 23% 14% 49% 38% 38% 28% 29% 30% 42% 1% 58% | 29% | 33% 33% 36% 33%
Not believable 20% | 19% | 21% | 32% 32% 14% 16% 20% 12% 14% 9% 4% 16% 34% 36% 38% 7% 52% 2% | 19% | 21% 19% 20% 19%
Don't know enough to say 45% | 42% | 50% | 57% 40% 46% | 47% 43% 66% 71% 38% 56% 46% 37% 35% 33% 51% 46% | 39% | 49% | 45% 43% 44% 49%
Don't know/Refused 1% 1% | 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 4% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 1% 4% 0% 0%
Q38. What single news source do you turn to most often? This could include a social media site or a news site.
Gender Age Race/Ethnicity Education Race/Education PartylD Region
. Afr Hispanic/ High school [ Some | Bachelors' | Graduate | White White Ind/
Total M F 18-29 | 30-44 | 45-64 | 65+ | White Amer/Black | Latino Other or less college degree degree | with BA+ | without BA+ Dem | Rep Oth mMw NE S w
Fox News 17% | 18% | 17% 7% 11% 21% 25% 20% 8% 12% 14% 22% 16% 13% 12% 14% 24% 1% 40% | 11% | 21% 10% 19% 17%
CNN 9% 7% | 11% | 10% 8% 9% 8% 8% 12% 13% 14% 9% 7% 8% 12% 7% 7% 14% 5% 9% 6% 13% 9% 8%
MSNBC 3% 3% | 4% 0% 1% 4% 6% 3% 7% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 8% 1% 2% 7% 3% 2% 2%
NPR 4% 5% | 4% 2% 11% 4% 1% 5% 2% 4% 2% 2% 5% 6% 7% 7% 4% 5% 0% 7% 3% 4% 5% 5%
Talk radio 2% 2% | 2% 0% 2% 4% 1% 2% 6% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3%
National television networks, like CBS, NBC or ABC 14% | 12% | 16% | 14% 5% 14% | 23% 15% 17% 15% 6% 17% 12% 12% 14% 12% 17% 19% [ 13% | 11% | 13% 16% 13% 13%
Local television news 8% 6% | 10% 3% 7% 7% 12% 9% 6% 9% 6% 12% 6% 6% 6% 5% 11% 8% 9% 8% 6% 8% 8% 10%
2;2:::;:;‘;5 organizations, like the New York Times or Wall 6% | 8% | 4% | 14% | 8% | 5% | 3% | % 7% 2% 13% 3% 2% 11% 11% 12% 2% 8% | 2% | 8% | 4% | 9% | 6% | 7%
Local newspapers 2% 2% | 2% 1% 2% 1% 4% 3% 0% 3% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2%
Social media 14% [16% | 11% | 27% 23% 10% 3% 10% 17% 26% 16% 11% 16% 18% 12% 15% 7% 15% | 10% | 15% | 13% 16% 13% 14%
Friends and family 1% 1% | 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 2%
BBC 1% 1% | 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
International Source 1% 1% | 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2%
Aggregation Site (ex. Yahoo News) 2% 2% | 2% 5% 3% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% 0% 2% 2%
Right-wing site 2% 2% | 1% 3% 3% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 4% 0% 3% 2% 0% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Doesn't consume news 2% 1% | 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 0% 7% 2% 3% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 3% 0% 2% 2% 3%
Other 8% 8% | 7% 4% 8% 11% 5% 7% 5% 7% 6% 7% 11% 5% 6% 6% 7% 9% 4% 7% 10% 6% 9% 4%
Refused 4% 4% | 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 1% 3% 4% 3% 4% 6% 5% 4% 3% 2% 6% 4% 5% 5% 3%
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Nature of the Sample

United States Registered Voters

Gender

M

48%

F

51%

Age

18-29

16%

30-44

24%

45-64

32%

65+

26%

Race/Ethnicity

White

65%

Afr Amer/Black

9%

Hispanic/Latino

13%

Other

9%

Education

High school or less

37%

Some college

26%

Bachelors' degree

22%

Graduate degree

14%

Race & Education

White with BA+

60%

White without BA+

39%

PartylD

Dem

31%

Rep

30%

Ind/Oth

33%

Region

MW

21%

NE

21%

S

35%

W

23%

New York Times/Siena College Poll Conducted by the Siena College Research Institute
October 9 - 12, 2022
792 United States Registered Voters
MOE +/- 4.0%

This New York Times/Siena College survey of 792 registered voters nationwide was conducted in English and Spanish on landline and cellular telephones from
October 9-12, 2022. The survey is a response rate adjusted stratified sample of active registered voters on the L2 voter file. The survey was fielded by the Siena
College Research Institute with support from ReconMR, IPOR (Roanoke College) and PORL (University of North Florida). The survey's margin of error due to
sampling is +/- 4.0%. It accounts for the survey's design effect, a measure of the loss of statistical power due to weighting. The Siena College Research Institute,
directed by Donald Levy, Ph.D., conducts political, economic, social, and cultural research. SCRI, an independent, non-partisan research institute, subscribes to
the American Association of Public Opinion Research Code of Professional Ethics and Practices. For more information, please contact Don Levy at 518-783-2901.

A more extensive description of sampling parameters and weighting can be found at:
https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2022/10/18/upshot/times-siena-poll-registered-voters-crosstabs.html
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